

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Intervenor-Defendant

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL

**Memorandum of Points and Authorities in
Support of (Renewed) Motion to Dismiss**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S
RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

 B. Factual Background4

III. ARGUMENT11

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing.....11

 1. Plaintiff’s “Competitive Disadvantage” Claims Are Insufficient to Confer Article III Standing.12

 2. Plaintiff’s “Informational” Claims Are Insufficient to Confer Article III Standing15

 a. Plaintiff Does Not Seek New Information to Be Disclosed16

 b. Plaintiff Has No Cognizable Legal Interest in Agency Legal Determinations17

 c. Plaintiff Here Seeks Only Legal Determinations or Information Not Required to be Disclosed Under FECA19

 (1) “When now-Senator Scott became a candidate” is a legal determination20

 (2) FECA does not require disclosure of “activities undertaken by Scott and his agents to control New Republican PAC”21

 (3) Plaintiff seeks additional legal determinations that do not support standing.22

 (4) FECA does not require disclosure of “the nature of the ongoing relationship between New Republican PAC and the Scott campaign”24

 (5) “Whether New Republican PAC’s expenditures should be deemed ‘coordinated’ with the Scott Campaign” is a legal determination25

B.	Even If Plaintiff Has Standing, FEC Dismissals Based on Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion Are Not Reviewable	25
IV.	Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alliance for Democracy v. FEC, 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004) 17

Alliance for Democracy v. FEC, 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005)16, 17

Am. Soc. for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Ent., Inc., 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 16

Campaign Legal Center et al. v. FEC, 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017) 15, 17, 21, 24

**Campaign Legal Center. v. FEC*, 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020) 16, 17, 18, 25

Campaign Legal Ctr. & Democracy 21 v. FEC, 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 15

Campaign Legal Ctr. & Democracy 21, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31169 18, 20, 25

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v FEC*, 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017) 16, 17, 18, 19

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC, 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018) 4, 7, 9

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC, 380 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2019) 27

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC, 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005) 17

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 2, 25, 26, 27, 29

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC, 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) 19, 23

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*, 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 4, 7, 26, 29

**Common Cause v. Federal Election Commission*, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ... 4, 12, 15, 17

Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7

Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena, 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 27

Democratic Congressional Campaign v FEC, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9

EDF v. EPA, 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019)15

**FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 15, 16, 17

FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Commission, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 3, 4

**Free Speech for People v. FEC*, 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020)19, 22, 24, 25

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 12

Hassan v. FEC, 893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012) 14

**Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 8, 10, 26, 27, 28

Judicial Watch Inc. v. FEC, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003) 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 12

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 13, 15, 18

Orloski v FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 4

Public Citizen v. FEC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49769 at *15 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2021) 26

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 12

Shays v FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 13, 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 12

Vroom v. FEC, 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013) 18, 19

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 16, 17, 18, 19, 25

STATUTES AND RULES

11 C.F.R. § 101.16

11 C.F.R. § 101.320

11C.F.R. § 104.320

52 U.S.C. § 30102 6

52 U.S.C. § 30103.....6, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	6, 7, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30106	3
52 U.S.C. § 30107	3
52 U.S.C. § 30108	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 16
52 U.S.C. § 30116.....	6, 7, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	6, 7, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30125	6, 7, 8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12	1
